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FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in  
(Type in piaintcxt or code) 

Via -  AIT1L  AIIILIL 

TO: fl DIiCT0h, 1BI 

(Priority) 

L 

!O1: A r, s;rirpL. (23-.26371) 

SUBJECT : 7 oVAhD 1:Ji ILL : P ET-111, I D G E 
1TS LIV 
00: BUTTE 7 

(P) 

RE Butte telotype to Seattle dated / 

Enclosed for the Bureau and Butte are four copies 
and copi iospectivoy of . LHtI settine forth allegations 

" ng par c.icipation in P'iUi OOi of i.tui.'L_ _).{ t, fld t LP IIT LJI 
1U NG 

Enclosed for the Butte Division are nine (f)) copies 
each of insert reflecting investigation at Colfax , \ianiing toii, 
ad nine () copies each of tvio (2) EB-302s ref ice i jig 

L (M hCrIJ_i jjanc, j3 Tf 7r 

I0on the inforration of the Bureau and the Eu t t e 
Division, in the statements  given by lIB.CHBL -1,/RITE and BONi'/Ii 
I!IiITB they stated that on O/l3/3 as they viere leaving 
Ua]ia Walla, Washington, an route to Spoltane , Viashington 
ti' s picked up a hitchhiker who gave his rnue as PII1BE1J 

ago ]) , \vho stated he 'ens on his viny to Cocur d tAlene 
Idh-. ETI-UIIDGE got into the baa sent of the vehicle, 
a 1037 Chevrolet two-door halcltop, vihi1c both girls re-
Pai ned in the front seat T he y proceeded trvin rc So;ane 
;:asIiflgtorL , and near Celia:;, Was hi ton, ET,TI1VIDGE advised 
the ' ie s as had a gun pointed at DON1'UE WE1TE? a head and 
you Id shoot unless they did as told. V/hi le continuing 
to clri vs tc\iard Colfax, Uashington, TIIIDGE asked the 
gi.vls if they had he of the Ig2LIEDY k:i. lung and the 
assassination of /JAE'I'IN LU TEElI KIIIG The gi r is ansvic.voc1 
thv had ETLIflIDGE told the girls Ahat he had i5O. ; r on 
these kill:i1Lgs and thus -t F, not afraid to use s, gun. ' 

r 
The girls stated that E'uTIIY also mcntio1d - 

tht ho had hi lied two po3.icc::on and had 'coundeothcr non. 
TM girls stateC that they c'o not belie these state 'nt' 
by 117112111U as ;_. SCOMOO  to be simply LO 1 15Ii.; 

7"-BUT'enu ( ln].. 4 

Sent" 
2:CnSieciI Agent in Charge 

Per 

'1 

('') 
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• • 
}~~r/111."L :'._,,•:;<:~ (Ji"(_(;J..'Cc°'.. LltC! L"i~,-1~-) tz) t L~i.'f1 (,'.11 t 1"1e; 11:].r;·lr\1,';-~y 

J.c;~~J.ti\~~- ·Lo /~1;; .c~11, \'/~.E.~lii.u~-~--~0~1; 2.11c.~. ~~l)l_J~·0:.__~:_1.:~:t(~l;/ Li11·cc: ~o fcJL1:r· 
~~1i~:_cs u1: 
[~ C l~ :._·) t_l L • 

i,t no 

s~~~i.-~- 1~;c~ ·:..,n~-~c t11c::,r Yr1~1.1:~cc~ cl()Y✓ r1 th:; J_,c;~··:_C t1i1til. CJL~°L". or ~_;i~~-11t 
o:L th:: c~l:,· l_(_~·l1L:-; :t11c.1 tL·~!il 11~~.cl_ 5-11 ~l ~)ic"lo c~_i_ic;J1~ /;..lto1.--
Z..fJ~~1--o>~i!··1~~ "t ;_) }:l i C rl ir,j_ 11:_1t Gf~ J~ri·1=~-;~ IJ.JG~;~~ ctr-(JV 2 ri:':.~~ ~ L L·Lc-;::1 j_ D 

-~;,1.:: '/:~i1icJ~: 8.r1c1 C'-)11·L:L11t1·:;c~ c)11 tl·12 1·0:::.cl trJY,~t/··c.J. /\.TL,ior1 .. 
'"fl1c~ f)-~.:-i.--J.s tl·-.c:r1 pI·()(>2Cc~cc~ t.o c1· 1i_r_;~1.:L'1):,r =~r1.,~'L) li~)t''.r::;c; '.Vl1-~_,1.·c t:_Le::,r 
1•2;~-~i,.12c1 c~J_\-;·:~11ii1z 2.11c1 11<1.c: t11.u f~1~Ja cou111(~ r0-'~i=2·:,7 ·Ll~c '/i 1 i:;_i..1 1 ~:;) 

CC)Lli!'C.y Sl1r_;j_'i?-f.ts Oilic2 :c22:~l1~G.i1}: tJ·1c tl~cf-~ o] t11~.'iJ_· \l(.::1iclc" 

1- ~'t • i -~' 
.1..l-._,t.._J_ 

tl12 i11i'c)1--r::~~.t=Lc1 11 of t]~(-; :~tL:_~e;~:.lt, 

I.~2\\'isto11, lc1.::110, C)l-1 t~r<;L1 s"L, 1-':, 

;~_ll\.~ C','l .. [tli(: J..~J.'C~l1~l ~ 

I'~"lf:.{~··.1·/ \i:Lulr1 t ic)r1. 
I1C\'.'is·~o11, Ic~:..11-10\1 

I11vc;=.~ti:,;~~ i.-.j ()r.t ;:1:._:j_11g C(Jlll1l~Cic(: j_-,Cf<r-:_rc:ir1:; 

Suo:jcct in custody r-:cz Pie::cce .~:ounty Jail, 

\'/ill intcl'v:i.8Y/ the ::::u~)jc(>L rc:~aj•c.:,n:,>; his allc~~ec; 
p2.Tticip;:1;Uon in tll2 as~::issination of 1:I:I·H'~i'.DY an<.l ;.,u~:c'/1:i; 
LU'J'iL~:1t l~II~G o 

2 
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In I:.cp/y, Please Ref er lo 

File No. 

• • UN IT ED S 'L\ TES ]) EPA 1: T:. l E t\" T OJ,' J UST ICE 

FEDEHAL BlJH EAU OF l:\VESTJGATIO:\ 
Seattle, W:-...sli:in0 ton 

Aur;ust lG, 1~)68 

HE: IIQ1.','AJ~D PlIILLIP ETJ-:;:LJG~,; 
I 1,~ li1Ol{irll~ri.' l 01,T COI{Ci'._;_,; J·[ l l\ G / 

On August 15, 1938, r,Ir::::. IV,.ClIJ,;L ,\UII'J'J:7:, Sm.!th 2503 . ✓ 

Tc:,o, Sp,1:~anc, Y/,-,.slLl.nc_;·~on, 2nd 1'.1isf_; nmr::n:E .i:,OUISl': '.'/HIT_;•;, 
Sot1cth l30J C:i'C;Jtlinc, Spo'.;:aiw, '\i~1sh:Lnr;ton, aclvJssc: t:1z-,t 

··on .L\.u~~l1::;t 13, lSSS, U12y \'iC:i'C en J'outc fror,1 l.lilton l,,1,,:;cv1::1cer, 
()1·cr;cH, to Spo'.:z,nc, \r1;:;sbinr;ton. Upon lcav:i.n:~ ',hlJL: \'i;:--,_lJa, 
\'.'<',::_.;hin~:toD, t11':;y obscrvcc~ c1. younc; r!nn hi :;ch;1_:i. 1 ::i..n~ 11-2::-,1· 

the outs'.::LL·ts o:f Lown. As it W<,~::; z~pvl·o::ir,18.tcly 11:30 F?,I, 
they decided to give the mnn n ride as thoy felt sorry 
for hii,, being out so 1~ tc hi tchll :L ::5 ng. The r::.8.n ga ·.r2 his 
lli'..rnc 2.s HIJLLIP ETlI;-tIDGi~ and ac:v:i.scc• tl1a ~ he \'l:ts going to 
Coeur d ' 1\. le 11 c , I cl 8. ho , to w or : : in a l i m c plant . 

E'fl~l:IDG:Z got into tl1c bac:: scat of the 1037 
Cbcv:roJct ti,.10-dom: hnrcltop,, bcin~~ ch·ivcn by l~tCIIEL '\',IIlT:E. 
~-,,-T,.,J~•r~---,,.-·.-, ..L 1 l . 1 1-:-.----.,_ ... ,..._TT-;-, 11 '~T:i'"T'1Y' i'lhO \'lcr-!5'."-~ ~l· 'l·.-'L,·-~_11•.,~ j,,~1 tl1e ,:,J.l __ lJu .. :, sa L J8 1:i.nc ... An,L_1 . .i'.,: ,-;i ~ _:~, __ ~ . _, ~ __ __ 

passenger side of the fron~ sc~t. 

HACIIiL WiII'L~ z~llc1 ;-:iOifrJD~ Y,IIIT-'-': 2.cb:lsccl t:i1::-i.t 
c~ J_)lJl~ o:; ~i_rn~l ·L, cl y· t 111· c C! r1J l cs :[ 1· 01:1 C() l f 8->: , \/~~ ~_; 11 in~·; L·. o 11, : 1~'.l.'lil~ i l)G:1~ 
s:-.ic: :-:OJ:l'. i.:],:i.n:; to th;'. c:(:i:'cci.: tll:1t he llac1 ;:,_ ::;un i1ointcci at 
}]()~;'1;l;~ Yi'IJI'fl~'s head and tl1~.t he 1·1as nz.:;:cc.1 ancl Ior ne:itl1e:r 
g:i..1°1 to loo'.~ bac1~ or lie Y/ould shoot. IIe to1c1 JUI.Cll}:J__, 'l 1:,n1i:: 
to keep clrivinc; th2 vehicle but he did not give 2.ny cllrcctions. 
H/:..CII::-:L 8-dviscd that as they cntcrcc1 Colf2.x, \'/ashin;ton, 
f;hc tul'DC1.1 tov:ard f\1Jli,1~,,n, \'!ash:i11~~L<)i1, inst,..,0.c: of t111.'ning 
toY.1a1·d Sr)o1(ane. Sllc sta'ccc: tli;,. t. ~.;!Jc :~1ww the ·t:.:·~tI:f'ic ,·.ou2.<.'i 
be hczi.vj_cr bct\vccn Coli'~>= ,rnc1 PuJ.J.m;-i,n 2.nd th21·c \'/Cl'C more 
f,u:i-,l l10L!s2s in the cvc.:nt ETH:n:oc::·:~ left the t;i:rls in -~:1s 
cc_, 1_1 nt ry ~s !12 y;as :i i.1cLi c:1 t :LD£:: he pJ ~i ni.1ed to c~o. I~'fn::nDGE 
as::::u~'oc1 the girls Jch:1.t he cFc1 llot in.tcnc1 to molc:st tl10;il 
bu i.: d j_ cl i n t c n c1 to t a '.: c t he: :i j, mo i 1 <")' 2 n cl t l 1 c i 1: v 0 h i c J e . 
1:..AC1-D~L \'llI:iTE and BO?J:n:~ '\'!ID.rl'I~ s Li. Led t;):1 t as they proceeded 
to\'lard Pullman, \'/;---lshington, l~TEJ:IDG:E told them thaL he h:::t.d 
killed two policemen and h;:.d wouncled other men. He ther.. 

This document co11t2..ins nci tlicr 
rccor1ni1e nc:,i t :i.oi.lS no:;_~ cone lus ions 
of the I'I3I. It is the prop8rty 
of the FBI and is loaned to yo~r 
aGcncy; it ancl its contci, L.S 2-rc 
not to be ci:i.s ti·i bu tcc1 outs iti.e 
your agency.· 
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• .._ 

• 
2.~..;~~cc.t tl1c1·:1 if tl-1c'.y l1~1c; 11r_;a~cc1 oi tLc l·:~CJ>Iif·_:~J)-:[ cts~;assi11atio11 
anc: titc '.:;:illin~ o; 1·,L',l::'i'U; l.U'l'II}~;-~ roec. 'l'l1c \'lC>Ll211 sale: that 
tl1'..;y l.:.~.c1 2..nc1 J';'l'lL:t:DG~~ toJcl th2E1 i:J-i2.;, h8 h2.cl been i;-i on 
thc;=_;s '.:ilL:_ngs so he \'/a~;n't 2.:::caic-; to asc a gun. Doth wm,wn 
sta ;:cc1 tl12 r: he c.11.6 not j_nchccd:c. v:11:Lch IG~1m:;:my he meant but 
they assu;ncd th~ii: he r.,e~•i1l the '.:ilJinc; o:::- S-2nator r:oIJ=--:R.T 
lC};iJi'UDY due to tlF) fc1ct }~TI-LlIDG:S h:.;.cl told t11c1~ tllat he wc1.s 
only lS years of a~c. 

Il/~CI-l~~J.J YlJIIrr~~ cti1d i301-JiJI3 "\\1I-II,-f~~ 8.cl"..ri.s~cl L11nt ·Lhey 
tl1c)u~·;1t tl)c::.t j~'.L1l~~-·:,;,JI;G~~~ y,i;is 11ot tclli11~~· tl1c trt~t11 y;l1211 b.c 
:i_r..~Zc1·1·11~c~ t11cn1 ·t11a·~ l1e 11~~0 ~:iIJ.cc-1 tYlo lJOl:i.C~i·:·1211 2.11c:. 1-1.~~.Q 
1)2.::.~tic5..p8.-~cc~ i11 tl1c 2sr_;;1ss:L11atioi1 of 1:~tT~J~~JJ:t 2.nc1 :,:11-;G .. 
'I'l1e~r stat'=!c1 tl1c1"c -~11e~1 g;ot tl18 fc2li1ig tl12.-t l1c Yl2.f3 attei-:11Jt­
in; to f:ci~btcn t~0~ 2n~ nt tlr s2m2 time to build up his 
ov:n 0.2;0. ETE7tIDG:;,; :i_nforrned thcr,1 that he did not lcill 
women but instead planned to lcmc them in the country, 
and t2,'.:c their money ancl the 1D37 Ch2°/l'oJ.ct, 

:E'.Cl.-IJ:IDG]~ 1112(:'3 nACll:i:L \.'HIT~: tu:rn o:Cf the hi[;·J"y;~;_y 
on a ro~c~ :i_c8.c'.~cn~; to Albion, Vi:'.s:1in::;lon, 2nc1 iYt'oc:ccd doYm 
tl1~t 1~<)<'.C~. ll.~1t:i_J c.1Jt o:~ s5.~11-t of tl1-:-; t1~i-~::I1'.·.1~::1

• }l~; t.:1r::1 
(;-~~:c~C~:_·~;(~ ~)C;t 11 \'.'C)~·.1:~ ~) C) 1J ·L o? ·c lJ.~- . 1 Cl}. =~- ·:; ~~~ 2. ~"}_(~ c:i"(_2r•.=:(. t112·,_~-i 

\'J::.1.S tt!~c:;.-~;~::-_;~-~---=~; s:1::; 11'.J·L:~.CC:(~ -~·,11:i.-l: r~'l'il""{I}JC:•~~ l1~cl ~ ~);t~l~ :!_il l1is 
l)~_jJ(,_ ~~u.~~. cl:i_cJ. r1ot ]·1:~·12 ~t sl1].J~·t 011, ~:.].·~,l1•:;l 1 ~·: 1 112 1-1~~c~ 2 IJ~~:i.:i._~ 

;~~~~=~~-~~;~J)3=~~ c:J. .. (~::-.::~·cc: -~i18i.l to \/21~< c1C)Vill °LbJ_'. l'()~(~ to ~~J.l.J:~_011. 

r:_,l\:; 1.'.'()i·.~-~l1 IJ~'---(~CC8(~:-_;c1 c1.0Y)i1 tl1c l .. ();i_Cl lli"!tiJ. Ot~·~ o:( si~.:l~t ():C 
·L112 c21_-- l1,:Jc'..c.1J.].c~·l1ts ~Jc 1~.1:1tcI1 t:i_i~:2 t:1cy hi,:~ j_Jl rt sj_c:.'J c~-1 t.cl1 

t~1-:;r.1 :Ln. Jchc "7Jc115.cJ_e l)~ .. oce-2cl.irig toY/8_~~c1. f ... l1)iCJl1, \'l2.s:1ir1:.;~oi1. 
Ths w~~2n th2n pro8ee~2d to a n2~r~y faria house where they 
obtc1.:l.ned cJ.othing anc: r:ot:Lficcl the 1,/hj_t11::c'.n County s:12:cif:Z's 
Office. 

ETHRIDG~ was ar~cst2d on Au~ust 1~, 
the earJ.y morning hours near Lcwj_ston, Idaho, 
high speed chase from Pullman, Washington. 

1938, during 
followin6 a 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via  AIRTEL  AM 
(Priority) 

FBI 

Date: 8-23-68 

1 

Mr. T'lson -.  

1\ii;. 1 Loah - 
M 

Mr. 

itr. 

Mr. 

Mr. 1-('i 

Mi. 

Mr. T 1  

Mr. 

Tele. H' ' urn--------

Miss Gandy  

- 

T! 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ATTN: CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) p 

MURKIN S 

Enclosed are original and one copy of news clipping 
from 8-23-68 issue of "Commercial Appeal," Memphis, Tennessee, 
reflecting Memphis Police providing full-time protection for 
CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, witness in captioned matter. 

(JJBUREAU (Enc. 2) 
1 MEMPHIS 
RGJ : BN 
(4) 

4. 4SiEP3 
SPecy4 Agent in Charge 

/ 

17 AUG 27 1968 

(q  
Sent  M Per   
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

Memphis Police Providing 
Full-Time Protection For 

Charles 0. Stephens 

By CHARLES EDMUNDSON 
At the request of Atty. Gen. 

Phil M. Canale, Police Chief 
Henry Lux yesterday ordered 
a round-the-clock bodyguard 
for Charles Q. Stephens, ex-
pected to be a key witness in 
the trial of James Earl Ray, 
charged with fatally shooting 
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. 

"In spite of a critical short-
age of personnel we are pro-
viding security to the best of 
our ability for Mr. Stephens," 
Chief Lux said. 
"We point out, however, that 

we have no legal authority to 
influence the movements of 
Mr. Stephens to enhance his 
security. This was adjudged in 
Circuit Court yesterday (in a 
habeas corpus order issued 
Judge William W. O'Hearn). 
Stephens was held in Shelby 0 
County Jail from July 22 until h 
last Wednesday when Judge 
O'Hearn ordered him released. b' 

ph 
le 
na 

11 sh 

be 

01 0 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

rGuard Ordered 
For Witness 

"We hi er c#1phasize that 
maximum security for an indi-
vidual who moves about at 
will is at best less than depend-
able." 

Chief Lux said that at any 
time Mr. Stephens, who is 
known to have a drinking 
Problem, decides to move out-
Te the Memphis city limits, 
where the police have no 
jurisdiction, police security 
will cease. 

"Our past experience taught 
us," Chief Lux said, "that se-
curity for Mr. Stephens was 
difficult and posed problems, 
as evidenced by our support of 
an attempt at court action to 
hold him in order to provide 
maximum security. This, in 
our opinion, was the only way 
we could prqvide maximum 
security. 

"We also p3int out that the 
security we are providing 
necessitates diverting men 
from the investigation and 
suppression of crime, for 
'"'-ich they are sorely needed 
n this area." 

Mr. Stephens was a resident 
f the South Memphis rooming 
ouse from which the shot that 
11ed Dr. King is said to have 

 fired April 4. Mr. Ste-
ens told police he saw a man 
aving a second floor commu- I 
'1 bathroom seconds after the 
ot was fired. 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

C 00 

Date: 

Edition: 

Au th ar:F 1 T?. AHLGN 
Editor: 

Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: 

Being Investigated 
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Mr. Stephen J. Pollak 
Assistant Attorney General 

Director, FBI 

REC21d 5/i,, 

August 22, 1968 

1 - Mr. Long 
1 - Mr. Kelly 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Reference is made to your letter dated August 16, 1968, 
requesting that copies of all investigative reports and results of 
interviews prepared in this case be furnished you and referring to 
alleged delay on the part of this Bureau in furnishing the Department 
copies of reports dated May 15, 1968, and June 14, 1968, prepared 
by our Kansas City Office. 

For your information, investigative reports prepared in 
this case fall into two categories: 1) those containing information 
of evidentiary value pertinent to the prosecution of the Federal 
violation involved; and 2) those containing the results of the extensive 
ugitive investigation conducted to locate and apprehend the subject, 

co co James Earl Ray. 

La All Investigative reports pertinent to the prosecution 
g of the Federal violation involved have been furnished to the Department 
promptly and on a timely basis. 

en 

DeLo cc 

Mohr   

Bishop   

Casper   

Callahan 

Conrad   

Pelt   

Cole   

Rosen   
Sullivan  JGK: Cs 
Tavel   A 
Trotter   

Tele.I _Ibrn9E . i968 
Candy   

The remaining reports prepared in this case pertain solely 
to the extensive fugitive investigation conducted to locate the subject. 
Such reports are not normally furnished to the Department since they 
contain only information relative to the fugitive aspect of the case and 
do not contain information of evidentiary value or of pertinence to the 
prosecution of the Federal violation involved. 

The reports pepared by our Kansas City Office and 
referred to in your letter fall into this category. An additional twenty 
such reports have been prepared by our various field divisions, and 
in accordance with your specific request, copies of all these reports 
will be furnished under separate cover to the Attorney General, to 
you and to the Assistant Attorney General in charge of the Criminal 
Division. 

MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT 
4-

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO... 
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• • 
Mr. Stephen J. Pollak 

For your information, Assistant Attorney General Fred M. 
Vinson, Jr., by letter dated July 12, 1968, which was received in this 
Bureau July 15, 1968, requested that the records of the Missouri 
State Penitentiary be reviewed pertaining to Ray and references to 
Ray's family background; education; physical, medical and psychiatric 
examinations and disciplinary proceedings be summarized. Such 
records had previously been reviewed in the initial phase of the fugitive 
aspect of this tnvesttgatlon, and the results of the review had been set 
forth in the pertinent reports prepared by our Kansas City Office and 
referred to in your letter. Since they contained the desired information 
requested by Assistant Attorney General Vinson, copies of these 
reports were furnished to Mr. Vinson on July 19, 1968, with a copy 
for you, even though they did not appear to contain information relevant 
to the prosecutive aspects of this case, but rather to the fugitive 
investigation. 

We will continue to furnish to the Department, on a timely 
basts, copies of investigative reports and the results of interviews 
prepared in this case. 

NOTE: See memo Rosen to DeLoach, dated 8/21/68, captioned, 
"MURKIN," JGK:cs. 
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.---~---.-,-'-
\Ir. y,',1 ~,,,1 ____ _ ' . \i;;, I le· I.""' 11' ____ _ 
\Jr. r,.Jr,hr _____ _ 

Bi.-.;hup ___ _ 
(',1.--.;per _____ _ 

C:illaiurn ___ _ 

Conrad ·----­

Fl'lt -~---,-'-­
(;:i1,< ~-­
!' - ·v"'· 
~()~~•n, -r--------

::-iull 1vm1- ____ _ 

Tavl'l _____ _ 
Trotter ___ _ 

I T,\l(•, l<o<lfll __ 

I\: i"" I l<>l illl'" 

I ~~·,_~~,~:~i✓:_ 
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August 20, 1968 - - 

- GENERAL 1NVESTATIVE DIVISION 

This is the ease involving the murder of Martin 

Luther King, Jr. 
Attached is a request from Department to obtain 

results of all investigation conducted by us. We have 
furnished Department results of all investigation 
pertinent to the prosecution of the case. 

Department by letter of 7-12-68, requested Ray's 
background data, relatives and associates. Kansas City 
reports of 5-15-68, and 6-14-68, containing requested 
information furnished to the Department. There has 
been absolutely no delay in furnishing pertinent informa-

fionto the Department. 
Additional pertinent highlights of fugitive investi-

gation were furnished the Department by memorandum 
although detailed reports were not furnished as they 
were not pertinent to prosecution of the case. 

The reports containing efforts to locate Ray will be 
furnished to the Department in accordance with their 

request. 

REL:hw 

il 

LI 

L9' L 
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Form1J-15() 
(Edt 4-2S-65 

UNLtED STATES GO RNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO :Director 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

FRo I tephen J. Pollak 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division 

suBJEcT:James Earl Ray - Subject; 
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. - Victim 
Cr/IL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

41 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

DATE: AUGI 61968 
SJP : efw 

DJ l4-72-662 
DJ 9S_lOO_LI73 
#1 -l57 -l7 

This Division is making an analysis of the facts 
in this case. To assure that no facts are overlooked, 
it is important that we have in our possession copies 
of all reports and interviews which your Bureau has 
conducted. In this connection, I note that on July 17, 
1968, the Civil Rights Division and the Criminal Division 
received certain reports in connection with this matter 
transmitted by your Bureau on July 16, 1968. Two of th e, 
,reports were dated June 14,__1968 from__.,your Kansas City 
office, the third was dated May  15, 1968. 

In order to insure that the Division file contains 
copies of all reports and interviews which your Bureau 
has conducted, I attach herewith the following lists of 
materials which we have received from your Bureau to date 
in reference to this matter: 

Attachment 
Attachment 
Attachment 
Attachment 

A: 
B: 
C: 
D: 

Attachment E: 

Reports of Special Agents 
Other Reports and Enclosures 
Memoranda to the Attorney General 
Memoranda to the Assistant 
Attorney General, Civil Rights 
Division 
Letterhead Memoranda 

REC- 21 V ' 
Please review- these lists ancF transmit to this 

Division, to the Assistant Attorney General in charge 
of the Criminal Division and to the Attorney General 
copies of any reports or interviews which you have in 
your possesion and which are not noted on the attache 
lists. 

/ 

14 AUG 1963 
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Please continue to furnish copies of all reports 
and interviews which your Bureau conducts as soon as 

I of this memorandum be avoided if at all possible. 
\\

they are received by your headquarters. I would request 
that delays such as that noted in the first paragraph 

(_ - ~Us~~ ~J .•if_;\ 'Y> t 
~' 11:a ~'. -"-\-••. -~r¾ C v-<J 

~l 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Reports of Special Agents 

Special Agent  

1. Joe C. Hester 

2. Henry A. Snow 

3. Leroy W. Sheets 

4. Alan G. Sentinella 

5. Stephen N. Callender 

6. Joe C. Hester 

7. John L. Puddister 

8. Howard H. Rice 

9. Joe C. Hester* 

10. Raymond B. Howe 

11. Raymond B. Howe 

Office 

Memphis, Tenn. 

Birmingham, Ala. 

Los Angeles, Calif. 

Atlanta, Ga. 

New Orleans, La. 

Memphis, Tenn. 

Jackson, Miss. 

Newark, N.J. 

Memphis, Tenn. 

Kansas City, Mo. 

Kansas City, Mo. 

* Prosecutive Summary Report 

/ 

CLOg URR 

Date File No. 

4/17/68 44-1987 

4/17/68 44-1740 

4/18/68 44-1574 

4/18/68 44-2386 

4/29/68 157-10673 

4/30/68 44-1987 

5/2/68 157-9586 

5/13/68 44-854 

6/10/68 44-1987 

5/15/68 44-760 

6/14/68 44-760 
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ATTACHMENT B 

Other Reports and Enclosures 

Description of 
Report and Enclosures 

1. Memorandum dated 4/8/68 - 5/6/68 
at Buffalo, N.Y.; Field Office File 
No. 44-374; Caption: James Earl 
Ray, aka Paul Bridgeman, Paul 
Bridgman, Paul Edward Bridgeman, 
Paul E. Bridgeman, Ramon George 
Sneyd; Toronto, Onlario, Canada. 

Date of 
Transmittal 
Memorandum 

6/13/68 

2. Correspondence forwarded by " Ebony" 7/8/68 
magazine; report of interview with 
Raymond Curtis. 

3. Report of the Royal Canadian Mounted 7/8/68 
Police dated 6/14/68 at Montreal; 
Caption: Dr. Martin Luther King - 

Murder of(Assistance to FBI.) 

4. Identification Record of James Earl 7/16/68 
Ray; copy of telegram from the 
American Embassy, London, to the 
Department of State, dated 7/3/68. 

5. Copies of correspondence of subject 
while in H. M. Prison in London; 
copies of reports of prison officials. 

7/26/68 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ATTACHMENT C 

Memoranda to the Attorney General on the following dates: 

1. April 20, 1968 

2. May 2, 1968 

3. May 9, 1968 

4. May 23, 1968 

5. May 27, 1968 

6. May 29, 1968 

7. June 20, 1968 

8. June 21, 1968* 

9. July 1, 1968 

10. July 19, 1968 

11. July 22, 1968 

12. July 23, 1968 

* Encloses 12 items made available by New Scotland 
Yard, London, England. 
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ATTACHMENT D 

Memoranda to Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights 
Division, on the following dates: 

1. June 10, 1968 

2. June 13, 1968 

3. June 14, 1968 

4. June 15, 1968 

5. June 17, 1968 

6. June 18, 1968 

7. June 19, 1968 

8. July 3, 1968 

5/i 
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Caption 

ATTACHMENT E  

Letterhead Memoranda 

Office Date 

1. Murder of Martin Luther Washington, D.C. 4/10/68 

King, Jr. 

2. Murder of Martin Luther Washington, D.C. 4/12/68 

King, Jr. 

3. Murder of Martin Luther Washington, D.C. 4/18/68 

King, Jr. 

4. James Earl Ray, aka Buffalo, N.Y. 6/5/68 

Eric Starvo Gait 

5. James Earl Ray, aka Buffalo, N.Y. 6/7/68 
Eric Starvo Gait 

6. Assassination of Martin Atlanta, Ga. 6/11/68 
Luther King, Jr. 

7. James Earl Ray Washington, D.C. 6/13/68 

8. James Earl Ray Washington, D.C. 6/24/68 

9. Assassination of Martin Washington, D.C. 6/25/68 

Luther King, Jr. 

10. James Earl Ray Washington, D.C. 7/1/68 

ii. James Earl Ray; Martin Atlanta, Ga. 7/5/68 
Luther King, Jr. 
Victim 
Civil Rights 

12. James Earl Ray; 
Dr. Martin Luther 
King, Jr. - Victim 

New Orleans, La. 7/25/68 
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TO 

OPTIONAl FORM NO. 10 

MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA GIN. RIG NO 27 

3010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

4 Memorandum 

Mr. DeLoa ' 

S 

FROM A Rosen 

SUBJ ECT  MURKIN 

King, Jr. 

DATE: 

0 

August 21, 1968 

1 - Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Long 

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther 

Tolson - 

DeL6ar 1I 

er   

Cciii oh on   

Conrad  

Jel l  
ale   

Rosen   

Sullivan   

Tavel   

Trotter   

Tele. Room   

Holmes   

Candy   

With reference to the dissemination to the Department 
of investigative reports in this case, such reports fall into two 
categories: a) reports containing information of evidentiary value 
pertinent to the prosecution of the Federal violation involved; and 
b) reports containing the results of the extensive fugitive investigation 
conducted to locate and apprehend the subject, James Earl Ray. 

All reports pertinent to the prosecution of the Federal 
violation involved, and in which the Department has a legitimate 
interest, have been disseminated promptly to the Department and 
there has been absolutely no delay in doing so. 

I 

The remaining reports contain the results of our extensive 
fugitive investigation to locate and apprehend Ray. Copies of these 
reports were not disseminated to the Department since they relate 
solely to the fugitive aspects of the case, and contain no evidentiary 
material or information of value to the Department in the discharge 
of its prosecutive function relative to the Federal charge involved. 

There are twenty such reports involving approximately 
2, 000 pages. They contain background data and results of extensive 
interviews and/or other investigation conducted to locate Ray. Although 
they do not relate to the prosecution aspect of the case, they will none 
the less be furnished to the Department in accordance with Mr. Pollak's 

-_ specific request. EX1O REC.21 
In this connection, by letter dated July 12, l9,Aev8 

at the Bureau July 15, 1968, Assistant Attorney General recC 
Vinson, Jr. of the Criminal Division requested we review ±he_records.. 
of the Missouri State Penitentiary pertaining to Ray, and summarize 
references to Ray's family background; education; physical, medical 
and psychiatric examinations and disciplinary proceedings. (It confi-

W o's u r ev  Z \Y -V 
CONTINUED - OVER 

11 
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• 
Memo Rosen to DeLoach 
RE: MUR.KIN 

• 

dentially came to our attention before Vinson's memorandum was written 
that British prison authorities had asked Vinson for information of this 
type in connection with their responsibility to maintain Ray's custody 
and the extradition proceedings.) 

We had, of course, reviewed such records in the initial 
phase of the fugitive aspect of the investigation, and the results had 
been set forth in the fugitive reports dated May 15, 1968, and June 14, 
1968, submitted by our Kansas City Office. Copies of these reports, 
which contained in full the information requested by Vinson in his 
letter, were furnished to him on July 19, 1968. Since the Attorney 
General had requested that information relating to the case be furnished 
to both Vinson and Assistant Attorney General Stephen J. Pollak of 
the Civil Rights Division, copies of the pertinent reports were also 
furnished to Pollak. 

It should be noted Vinson did not furnish Pollak a copy 

!
of his (Vinson's) July 12, 1968, letter to the Bureau and consequently 
Pollak is apparently completely unaware the pertinent Kansas City 
reports were furnished to him and Vinson in answer to Vinson's 
specific request. This is another typical example in the Department 
of the left hand not knowing what the right hand is doing and explains 
why Pollak has gone off half cocked in erroneously accusing us of delay 
in disseminating the reports in question. 

As a further example of this lack of coordination between 
Pollak and Vinson as relates to this case, it is noted that after Ray 
was turned over to state authorities in Tennessee we inquired of Vinson 
by letter whether the Federal process against Ray should be dismissed 
since the extradition order did not cite the Federal Civil Rights charges 
and it was our understanding that Ray could not, therefore, be prosecuted 
on Federal charges. A copy of our letter was furnished to Pollak. 

Vinson in reply advised us that he felt the Federal process 

l
should be dismissed; however, Pollak, apparently unaware of Vinson's 
position, subsequently advised us that he felt the process should not 
be dismissed pending disposition of the state murder charges against 
Ray. It was necessary for us by memorandum to point out the 
discrepancy in the two views and request clarification in the matter. 

- 2 - CONTINUED - OVER 
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Memo Rosen to DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN 

ACTION: 

Attached for approval is an appropriate letter to Pollak 
straightening him out in line with the above. 

; 
if '7 (\114fi1 

.tv 

- 3 -
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FB WASH DC 

F31 SPRNGFLD 

i. 

1:44-' PM URGENT 8-23-66 MEN 

-TO DIRECTOR ( 44-38861) 

FROM SPRINGFIELD ( 44-561) 

MURKIN/ 

TELETYPE 

l o  

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU AUGUST TWENTYTWO LAST. 

CHIEF WILLIAM H. PETERSEN ( NA), ALTON PD, ADVISED NO 

INFORMATION DEVELOPED THAT JAMES EARL RAY IN ALTON SUBSEQUENT 

TO ESCAPE FROM MSP. FURTHER, THAT HE HAS BEEN CONTACTED BY 

WRITERS PREPARING BOOKS AND ARTICLES ON RAY AND IN CONVER-

SATION THE INDICATE THEY HAVE INTERVIEWED INNUMERABLE 

PERSONS AND ONE CAN PLACE RAY IN ALTON. 

PAUL COUSLEY, EDITOR, ALTON EVENING TELEGRAPH, ADVISED 

NO SOURCES OF THE PAPER OR CITIZENS HAVE BEEN ABLE TO 

FURNISH ANY INFORMATION INDICATING RAY PARTICIPATED IN 

ROBBERY THE BANK OF ALTON OR WAS EVER IN ALTON AREA IN 

NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. 

MAIL COPY OT CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. 

END 

END 

G MA 

FBI WASH DC 

R'EC 4 
Ii 

EX-iü,j 

4r 
!'4r. 

Mr hop   
Mr. 

r. CaU r__ 
Mr. Conr_-

ii•.  

Mr. GtIt 

2 j,IJG 26 1968 

61S&4 1968 
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S!-"ED STATES J3VRMENT 

// 9'1 (V7ft ' cfT'(Ty1 

TO Di1C2OR, FI 

FROM - 1 SZTTL (26-2537:.)  

SUBJECT: HQ'JARD P ILLI? 
ITSiV 

00 . £.tU.. 

/ 

DATE: 
3/22/6 

Re .:tic : tei to tie 3ureau dated 2/16,' 

Eclec.: fo tn urcau are 4 cop of  

LI1 suitr1e for isei.inecion. LOiC1OSed for utte 

are 2 copies u /.r1J 3 c. ies each of FD-JG Zj 

reflectinj iierviews with Officer: vTJ,jp 

3PORY, PullEan Police Deparo:ent, Pullrctan, 5esh1ngton, 

and with subject. 

Z'jT'.j]D AD A)r4GIROUS. 

V 

.te (:icL 38) 
— 

E. 

NO'l RECORDED 

178 SEP Ii. 16 

U.S. ing.r B;2ds Ro ?riy, on the Payroll Savin,s Plan 

O
R
I
G
I
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D 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

. 
IJ\I D STATIS DLPARTMENT OF J LSTJCE 

FEDERAL iiUREAL OF INVESTIGATIO 

Seattle, Washinccon 
August 22, 1968 

RE: hOWARD PHILL? "I _T  
INFORMATION CONCERNING 

On Aug:st 16, 1968, Howard Phillip Ethridge, 
inmate, Whitman County Jail, Colfax, Washington, stated 
that on August 13, 1968, he was hitchhiking from Walla 
Walla, Washington, -co Coeur d'Alene, Idaho. Ethridge 
stated that he was picked u-n by two girls outside 
Walla Walla, Was-iraton. ne stated that ear Colfax, 
Washington, hE. r 2ocuced a gun an(-3 threatened the two 
girls. Ethr'icgE. stated that he told the ci '. s that he had 
killed two policemen and wounded the.- men the -c he 
had also participated in tie assnsbinatio or kennedy and 
the killing of Martin Luther King. Ethridç stated hat 
he made this comment only as a means of sos.. ng :he two 
girls. He stated thot he has never harmed .ynrie and is 
definitely not cipable of killing anyone. atea 
that ne has no knowledge of the s ass a: Kennecy 
and. Martin Lu her King other than w hac -s 

rnridge stated that he tncug t 
making uch a tatemen: It would. frughten ins srto 
cooprating with his demands and that he rde the .. tatement 
for no other purpose. 

This documt- r ton sains i-ciuhe . one eations 
.nr conclusions or the -t It is tn p too 

3I and is loaned to rr agency; it and s contents re 
not to be distributecl outside your aenoy. 

ENCLOSURE 
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,4 

Tolson 
DeLooch   
Mohr   
Bishop   

Casper   

Callahan   

Conrad   

Felt 
Gale 

Rosen 

Suit iv a 

Tavel 

Trotter   

Tete. Room 

Holmes   

Gandy   

I Is 

PLAINTEXT 

TELETYPE 

TO SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) 

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) 

MURKIN 

URGENT 

tt 

- 4 t. .-- •, 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Conrad 
1 - Mr. Griffith 
1 - Mr. Mortimer 

8-27-68 1 - Lab File 

I'-

REAIRTEL CG AUGUST TWENTYTHREE SUBMITTING EIGHT CHECKS FROM 

INDIAN TRAIL RESTAURANT, WINNETKA, ILLINOIS, NUMBERED FOUR EIGHT 

THREE EIGHT, FOUR NINE ONE THREE, FOUR NINE EIGHT SEVEN, FIVE 

ZERO FIVE EIGHT, FIVE ONE THREE ZERO, FIVE TWO ZERO NINE, 

FIVE TWO EIGHT THREE AND FIVE THREE FIVE SEVEN AND W DASH FOUR 

FORM DATED MAY TEN, NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN, SIGNED "JOHN L. RAYNS." 

ALSO REAIRTEL CG AUGUST TWENTYFOUR SUBMITTING REGISTER PAGE 

THIRTEEN, BEARING SIGNATURE "JOHN LARRY RAYMS" ON LINE TWENTYFOUR 

AND REGISTRATION CARD NUMBER EIGHT ZERO SEVEN FIVE DATED 

JUNE EIGHTEEN, NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN AND SIGNED JOHN L. RAYNS." 

2 01 AGO ( 44-1114) 

AW (10) 
tOtAi bIMEAU of ÜESTtGA1Ot 

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

C0MMUNICATONS SECTION 

AUG27 1968 

TELETYPE 

MAIL ROOM 

A lN 

TELETYPE UNIT 

17 AUG 28 1960 
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TELETYPE TO MEMPHIS 
MURI:IN 
44-1987 

• 

CONCLUDED JAMES EARL RAY, K ONE SEVEN ONE, K TWO ONE mrn' 

K TWO FIVE SEVEN, PREPARED THE RAYMS SIGNATURE ON LINE 

TWENTYFOUR OF REGISTER PAGE: THE QUESTIONED INKED WRITING ON 

REGISTRATION CARD NUMBER EIGHT ZERO SEVEN FIVE: TEE QUESTIONED 

HANDWRITING AND HAND PRINTING ON W DASH FOUR FORJ'-1. ALTHOUGH 

SIGNIFICANT SIMILARITIES NOTED IN THE ENDORSEMENTS ON SUBMITTED 

CHECKS EXCEPT CHECK NUMBER FIVE TWO ZERO NINE WHEN COMPARED WITH 

RAY'S KNOWN WRITINGS, PRESENCE OF UNEXPLAINED VARIATIONS, 

INSUFFICIENT COMPARABLE MATERIAL AND DISTORTION IN SOME OF HANDWRITING 

PRECLUDED A DEFINITE DETERMINATION WHETHER RAY PREPARED ENDORSEMENTS 

ON SUBMITTED CHECKS. ENDORSEJ\1ENT ON CIIECK NUMBER FIVE T1110 ZERO NINE 

TOO DISTORTED FOR COMPARISON PURPOSES. ALTHOUGH SOME Sll\HLARITIES 

NOTED IN THE DATE ON LINE TWENTYFOUR OF THE REGISTER PAGE BESIDE 

THE RAYMS SIGNATURE WHEN COMPARED WITH COMPARABLE WRITINGS OF RAY, 

THE LIMITED At\!D OVERWRITTEN NATURE OF THIS DATE PRECLUDED A 

DEFINITE DETERMINATION AS TO WHETHER RAY PREPARED THIS DATE. 

SUBMITTED EVIDENCE TO BE FORWARDED TO CG AFTER COMPLETION OF 

REQUESTED LATENT FINGERPRINT EXAMINATIONS. COPIES MAILED TO CG. 

REPORT FOLLOWS. 
ToL-:un_~ 

Deloach-~ 
Mohr __ ~ 

R1shop_~ 
Ca:;pc,r_~ 

Calluhun 
Conrad~~ 
rc,Jt 

Hoscr1 __ 

~ull1vo11 ~~ 
Tave] __ 

Trottr,r __ 

Tele. i~oo1r1 ~ 

Holr:ic,, __ 
GanJy __ 

- 2 -

MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT D 
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AIRTEL 

b 

8/24/68 

TO: DIRECTOR, P131 (44-38861) ATrN: FBI LABORATORY 

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

00: MEMPHIS 

4 - 

Enclosed for the Laboratory is page "13" of a 
rooming house ledger and Registration Card No. 8075 from a hotel. 

Page "13" was obtained from a rooming house at 
2731 Sheffield, Chicago, Illinois, and on line 24 bears 
the signature JOHN LARRY RAYMS, who it is believed is 
identical with the subject. 

Registration Card No. 8075 obtained from the 
Lincoln Apartment Hotel, 1648 West Lunt, Chicago, Illinois, 
bears the signature of JOHN L. RAYNS and other inked 
handwriting, believed made by the subject. 

The Laboratory is requested to compare the 
signature JOHN LARRY RAYMS appearing on line 24 of the 
enclosed page "13" and the signature JOHN L. RAYNS and 
other inked writing on the enclosed Registration Card 
No. 8075 with the known handwriting and signatures of the 
subject to determine if the subject in fact signed page "Ia" 
and the Reg1stratkn Card. 

The Laboratory is requested to return the enclosures 
to the Chicago Office upon completion of this examination. 

9—  Bureau (Encl,l) 
1 - Memphis (44-1987)(Info) 
1 — Chicago 

JMI3:pag 
(5) 
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AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
A'rTEN: FBI IABORATORY 

PC-A5498-BX 

• 
8/23/68 

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION 

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are the original 
eight checks from the Indian Trail Restaurant, Winnetka, 
Illinois, payable to JOHN L. RAYNS plus a W-4 Form made out 
by JOHN L. RAYNS. One Xerox copy of each also enclosed to 
Bureau and Memphis. 

; These checks were paid to subject JAMES EARL RAY 
\J--'.'" under the alias of JOHN L. RAYNS during his employment at 

the above restaurant from 5/3/67 till 6/24/67. 

The FBI Laboratory is requested to compare the 
signatures of JOHN L. RAY.NS with known handwriting of the 
subject to determine if identical. 

The Latent Fingerprint Section is requested to 
process enclosed checks and W-4 Form for latent prints 
and thereafter compare with fingerprints of subject. 

In addition it is requested that any latents 
developed on check #5357 dated 6/25/67 also be compared 

'. alBureau (Encs . 18) (RM) 
I-Memphis (Ence. 9) 
I-Chicago 

RJD:jgr 
(5) 
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-
CG 44-1114 

with the fingerprints of subject's brother JERRY RAY 
previously submitted instant matter. 

The Memphis and Chicago Divisions should be advised 
of the results of afore-mentioned examination and the enclosed 
items should be returned to Chicago upon completion of 
examination. 

- 2 -
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FBI WASH DC 

FBI CHICAGO 

4:56 PM 'GENT 8-24-68 PMS 

TO DIRCTOR ( 44-38861) AND MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) 

FROM CHICAGO ( 44-1114) 

MURKI N. 00: MEMPHIS. 

RE CHICAGO TEL TO DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS AUGUST TWENTY-

THREE LAST. 

MRS.GLORIA DONNELLY, OWNER, TWO SEVEN THREE ONE 

t't c1 NORTH SHEFFIELD, CHICAGO, PRODUCED RENT RECORDS WHICH 

(I SHOW A JOHN LARRY RAYMS RENTED ROOM ON APRIL THIRTY, SIXTY-
SEVEN. MRS. DONNELLY ADVISED RAYMS RENTED REAR BASEMENT 

I 
I, 

( APARTMENT. RENT RECORDS DO NOT SHOW WHEN RAYMS LEFT, 

HOWEVER, NEXT PERSON TO OCCUPY APARTMENT MOVED IN ON MAY 

SEVENTEEN OR JUNE SEVENTEEN SIXTY - SEVEN - CONFUSION AS TO 

DATE DUE TO FIRST DIGIT OF DATE WRITTEN OVER. THIS DIGIT 

IS EITHER FIVE OR SIX. ROOM RENTED TO RAYMS BY JEAN WILKS, 
EX 110 c 3 

DONNELLY'S AUNT. WILKS DIED ON MAY ONE LAST. 

DONNELLY STATED RAYMS CAME TO APARTMENT THROUGH AD IN 

NEIGHBORHOOD NEWSPAPER. RAYMS HAD NO FRIENDS OR ASSOCIATES. AUG 28 ' 9g 

LEFT THE HOUSE DAILY BEFORE SEVEN /., M. DONNELLY CANNOT 

RECALL RAYMS HAVING A CAR. RAYMS HAD LOTS OF BOOKS AND 

COOKING UTENSILS, 

END PAGE ONE 

01SEP4 1868 

VERY FEW CLOTHES. SOME COOKING UTENSILS 

60A P 7-17-76 
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li. S. OEPT. OF JUSTICE 
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• • 
Pt\ GE TWO 

LEFT BEHIND. RAYMS RECEIVED ONE LETTER DURING STAY. THIS 

ETTER FROM UNKNOWN PLACE IN CANADA. DONNELLY STATED RAYMS 

LEFT SAME DAY HE RECEIVED LETTER. RAYMS STATED HE WAS 

GOIMG TO CANADA TO WORK. ALSO MENTIONED GETTING A JOB OM f'i. 

SHIP. 

DONNELLY SHOWN GROUP OF PHOTOGRAPHS. UNABLE TO PICK 

OUT PHOTO OF RAY. DESCRIBED RAYMS AS LATE TWENTIES, EARLY 

THIRTIES, DARK HAIR, TALL AND THIN. 

~ONNELLY STATED ONE PHONE IN APARTMENT NOT CONNECTED 

AND BELIEVED TO BE DISCONNECTED AT TIME RAYMS IN APARTMENT. 

STATED CALLS IF ANY PROBABLY MADE AT CORNER DRUG STORE. 

PHO~E NUMBERS OF THESE PHONES □STAINED. 

DONNELLY MADE AVAILABLE REGISTRATI0~1 SHEET SIGNED BY 

RAY MS. 

EDWARD SPERLING, SECOND FLOOR, TWO S~VEN THREE ONE 

N. SHEFFIELD, ADVISED HE RECALLED RAYMS AND PICKED PHOTO 

OF RAY FROM GROUP OF PHOTOGRAPHS SHOWN AS RESEMBLING RAYMS. 

SPERLING ADVISED RAYMS SPOKE TO NO ONE AND DID NOT HAVE ANY 

FR I E ND S A N D AS SO CI A T ES • 

END PAGE TWO 
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• • PAG F THREE 

ANNIE KEEGAN, SECOND FLOOR, TWO SEVEN THREE ONE f. 

SHEFFIELD, UNABLE TO PROVIDE ANY INFORMATION RE RAYMS. 

PHYLLIS LEHNING, WHO RESIDED FRONT BASEMENT APT., 

TWO SEVEN THREE ONE N. SHEFFIELD UNTIL MAY TEN, SIXTY - SEVEN, 

UNABLE TO RECALL OR IDENTIFY RAYMS. 

MAYE CANAPA, MANAGER, LINCOL~ APT. HOTEL, ONE SIX FOUR 

EIGHT W. LUNT, CHICAGO, CHECKED RENT RECORDS AND DETERMINED 

A JOHN L.'\~AYMS, TWO SEVEM THREE ONE N. SHEFFIELD, CHICAGO, 

ILLINOIS, CHECKED I~!TO ROOM OME ZERO FIVE ON JUNE EIGHTEEN, 

SIXTY - SEVEN. REGISTRATION CARD MARKED "RENTED FOR ONE WEEK." 

CANAPA UNABLE TO IDENTIFY PHOTOGRAPH OF RAY AND CANNOT RECALL 

RAYNS. ROOM RENTED BY LOLA BALLARD WHO WAS NOT AVAILABLE 

FOP. INTERVIEW. REGISTRATION CARD OB TAI NED. 

REGISTRATION CARDS BEING SUBMITTED TO LABORATORY THIS 

DATE FOR HANDWRITING COMPARISON. 

PHONE RECORDS UNAVAILABLE WILL BE CHECKED WHEN FIRST 

A VA I LAB LE, MO ND A Y NEXT • 

OTHER PERSONS WHO MIGHT BE ABLE TO IDENTIFY RAY AT 

EITHER ADDRESS UNAVAILABLE UNTIL MONDAY WHEN THEY WILL BE INTER­

VIEWED. 

END 

SLB 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
COMMUNICATION SECTION 

AUCi2 61968 

TELETYPE 

FBI WASH DC 

FBI SPRNGFLD 

521 

PMRGENT 8-26-68 DJK 

s/TO DIREèTR ( 44-38861) 

FROM SPRIFIELD (44-561) IP 

Mt!KIN 

Mr. 

Mr. 

1r . 

Ta 

Mk H. 

'iisa G 

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU DATED AUGUST TWENTYTHREE 

LAST, 

SUSPECT JOHN/MC CLINTOC1( ARRESTED BY ALTON PD THIS DATE FOR 

FAILURE TO APPEAR ON BENCH WARRANT ISSUED L. A. COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, 

ARISING OUT OF BURGLARY CHARGE, MC CLINTOCK TRANSPORTED TO MADISON 

COUNTY JAIL AND EFFORTS BEING MADE TO OBTAIN HIS RELEASE BY 

ASSOCIATES, EFFORTS MADE TO INTERVIEW BUT UNSUCCESSFUL. 

MAIL COPIES SENT TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOU& 
T2 AUG 28 1968 

END 

/SLB 

FBI WASH DC 

XP 

SEP 6 i.9B8 Cc-
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OPTIONAL POEM NO. TO 

MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA GEN. ETO. NO 27 

2010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO Mr. DeLoach— 

FROM : A. Rosen 

a 
SUBJECT: MURKIN I 

I 

S 

DATE: August 26, 1968 

1 - Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Long 
1 - Mr. Sullivan 

This is the case involving the murder of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 

rotter 

. Rc.. 

A racial informant of our Memphis Office has 
advised that while in attendance at a rally of the United 
Kians of America, Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan at 
Itidgetop, Tennessee, on 8-17-68, he met and spoke with 
Robert M. Shelton, Imperial Wizard, Tuscaloosa, Alabama, 
concerning James Earl Ray. 

Informant advised that Shelton questioned him re-
garding the men in the Memphis area within the Klan that he 
could trust and also whether or not members of the Klan within 
Tennessee would be amenable to donating money for Ray. 

Shelton told informant that he was approached by 
Arthur Hanes, attorney for Ray, who allegedly told Shelton 
that Ray had no money. The informant stated that Shelton 
told him he was coming to Memphis in the near future to look / 
at a jury list that would be given to him by Hanes. InformaitA 
further stated that Shelton asked him to look over the list 
with him when he comes to Memphis. 

ACTION: 

Memphis is being instructed to keep in close touch with 
the informant so that all details currently in his possession 
and additional details which he might obtain will be furnished 
the Bureau. Memphis is also being instructed to alert Mr. Phil M. 
Canale, Jr., Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, who is 
handling the state's prosecution of Ray, of this information and 
further advise him any additional detail?s will be furnished to 
him. Department will also be advised. I-I ' - 

REL:jms V ,:ivIM 

It 

Lie 
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-S 

46 V 4 0 

AIRTEL 

August 27, 1968 

1 - Mr. McDonough 

To: SAC Memphis (44-1987) 

X 19 
From: Director, I (44-38861) - 

MURKIN 

Reurairtel 8-19-68. 

You should continue to maintain close contact with 
informant in order to secure complete details presently in 
his pcssession, as well as any additional subsequent information 
he may develop in this matter. 

You should also alert Mr. Phil Canale, State Attorney 
General, Shelby County, Tennessee, to the pertinent information 
developed, suitably covering identity of informant; and advise 
him that any additional details obtained will also be furnished 
to him. 

two days. 

EJM:jms .j9 
(4) ci 

NOTE: 

SuLRM suitable for dissemination to Department within 

See memorandum A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach captioned, 
"Murkin," dated 8-26-68, REL:jms. 

Tolson   

DeLoach   

Mohr   

Bishop   

Casper   
Callahan   

Conrad   
Felt   
Gale   
Rosen   

Sullivan   

Tavel   

Trot 

Tel 

  

P 4 Holm   

Gandy   MAIL J TELETYPE UNIT 

MAILED 5 

AUG 27 1968 

COMM-FBI 

r 
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FD-36' (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 8/19/68 

Transmit the following in  (Type in plaintext or code) 

Via  AIRTEL 

A i 

Te' 

A. 

A, ji 

Sp 

\' 

(Priority) 

L 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 
N' 

MURKIN 

On 8/19/68 ME 313-R advised that while in 
attendance at a rally of the United Kians of America, Inc., 
Knights of the Ku Klux Klan (UKA) at Ridgetop, Tenn., 
on 8/17/68 he met and spoke with ROBERT Al. SHELTON, 
Imperial Wizard, Tuscaloosa, Alabama, concerning JAMES 
EARL RAY. 

Source stated that SHELTON took him aside and 
questioned him regarding the men in the Memphis area 
within the Klan that he could trust and also whether or 
not members of the Klan within Tennessee would be amenable 
to donating money for RAY. 

SHELTON told source that he was approached by j 
ARTHUR HANES, lawyer for RAY, and allegedly told SHELTON6't, 
that RAY had no money. Source stated that SHELTON told I 
him he was coming to Memphis in the near future, time 
not specified, to look at a jury list that would be given 
him by HANES. Source advised that SHELTON asked source to 
look over this list with him when he comes to Memphis. 

SHELTON stated he 
him further details "in the 

would contact 
near future." 

(RM) 
Birmingham (105-722)(RM) 

OtYpOhi (2 - 44-1987) 
(1 - 170-154) (ME 313-R) 

.s n RF/acp 

y, Del. 

source to give 

7I 
I') 

Wa AUG - ti96a 

LLi. 

Appried: 

4 nt in Charge 
Sent  M Per 

-•Irxk 'L^---
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FBI WASH DC 

233PM] URGENT 8-28-68 D1JM 

TO: , OR, FBI ( 44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD ( 44-561) IP 

I3UREAU OF NVLi '/ TiO 
- S. DEPARTMENT OF JU;TCE 

OMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

TELETYPE 

CMURKIN ,1 

to 

vl 
RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU EIGHT TWENTY SEVEN LAST. 

SI ONE FIVE FIVE TWO-C CONTACTED TODAY RE INFO ON ROBERT 

LOUIS STANTON FURNISHED BY EAST ALTON P.D. INFORMANT SUBSTAN-

TIATED PREVIOUS INTELLIGENCE INDICATING STANTON PREFERS FORTY 

FIVE CALIBER AUTOMATIC. STATED STANTON HAS WIDE ACQUAINTANCE 

AMONG CRIMINAL ELEMENT IN GREATER ALTON AREA AND COULD WELL 

HAVE ACCESS TO ENOUGH INFO ABOUT THE BANK OF ALTON TO PULL 1 v 
/ 

BR. EXPRESSED DOUBT, HOWEVER, THAT STANTON WOULD PULL BR, 

- 

STATING HE PREFERRED BURGLARIES. 

PCI LARRY R. MANNS CONTACTED AND GIVEN ASSIGNMENT IT--OAUG 29 1968 

DEVELOP INFO ON HAROLD RICHARD COVINGION AND DELMAR GRI*AFF.  

COPIES MAILED CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS, P. 

END. 

GJM 

FBI WASH DC 

C 
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OTIONA1 FORM N1. 10 

MA 1962 EDITrN 

G2 GEM. REQ. NO. 27 

16 '4' 5010-106 1 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO Mr. DeLoaW 

FROM : A. Rosen 

t-• 
SUBJECT: 'MtJRKIN) 

SYNOPSIS: 

DATE: August 23, 1968 

1 — Mr. DeLoach 
1 — Mr. Rosen 
1 — Mr. Malley 
1 — Mr. McGowan 
1 — Mr. Long 
1 — Mr. Gale 

I 

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr. Donald James Nissen furnished us information 
on June 2, 1967, based upon rumor he heard, of a $100,000 
bounty placed on King's head. Investigation failed to 
verify this. After the slaying of King, leads were set 
out to interview Nissen to determine if he had learned of 
any more information concerning such an offer. It was 
determined Nissen was declared a Federal Fugitive parole 
violator on April 2, 1968. He turned himself in to Agents 
in St. Louis on 8/5/68, and furnished no additional 
information regarding the $100,000 bounty. Nissen advised 
a probation officer he violated parole because of information 
he possessed concerning King bounty. Special Investigative 
Division submitting letterhead memorandum to U. S. Parole 
Board containing interview of Nissen. 

ACTION: 

For your information. You wi4l be advised of 
pertinent developments. 

DETAILS: 

This is the case involving the murder of Mrtin 
Luther King, Jr. AUG 29 1969 

We have been, in the past, investigating ever3F•-com----• 
plaint and allegation of a conspiracy nature regarding the 
murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. We have had several instances 
where persons incarcerated at various times advised that King 
had a bounty of $100,000 placed on his head. We, of course, are 
continuing to thoroughly check out every allegation of this r'tur, 

On June 2, 1967, Donald James Nissen advised our 
Dallas Office that while incarcerated at Leavenworth Peniten- ' ( i 
tiary, he heard rumors that $100,000 had been offered by 

REL:jld CC--
(7) CONTINUED — OVER 

59SEPLH9J' 
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